Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes

in market prices. Market prices comprise three types of risk: interest rate risk, currency risk and other price risk such

as equity price risk and commodity price risk. Financial instruments affected by market risk include: loans and

borrowings, deposits, and certain other financial instruments.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of

changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily

to the Group’s long-term debt obligations with floating interest rates.  Management monitors the changes in interest

rates and believes that fair value and cash flow interest rate risks to the Group are not significant.

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of

loans and borrowings. With all other variables held constant, the Group’s profit before Zakat is affected through the

impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

 2023  2022

Increase by 50 basis points (3,401,079)  (2,512,986)

Decrease by 50 basis points 3,401,079  2,512,986

Foreign Currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because

of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates

primarily to the Group’s operating activities (when revenue or expense is denominated in a different currency from the

Group’s functional currency).

The Group did not undertake significant transactions in currencies other than Saudi Riyals and US Dollars. Since Saudi

Riyal is on a fixed parity with the US Dollar, the management believes that the Group does not have any significant